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PCI-E 5.0/4.0 %) Bus

CPU CLK+/- (100 MHz)

x4
DDR5 5200/4800/4400 MT/s
1M25SD —Hﬂ =
(M2A_CPU) T
PCI-E 4.0 Bus A5 CPU .
. 1 USB Type-C®,
Jf6/x8/x4 @ IJ_KI‘”XZ(}) — i UsB 32 Gen2 support
] 1MZ35D _El 2 USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A
(M2B_CPU)
USB 2.0 ]
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w
o 1 HDMI |:'— iC
iTEe [ eSPI —— CODEC  |— Line Out
Super I/0 | Bus — Line In
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TPM Bus
x
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PCI-E 4.0 Bus 1USB Type-C®,
m _El with USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 support
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FROLAbIERE e

AMD AM5HEE, K%

(CPU) AMD 4 7000 5l 4hF2SE/
AMD 5% 8000Z FIAbIBEE
(BEEHEMHE AT X FNGIERETIR)
g +  AMD B650

&P

* ¢ o 0 o

74%DDR5 5200/4800/4400 MT/s

44~DDR5 DIMM1E1E, "7 #551%192 GB (B2 — &7 1548 CBR =)
FRAUBENFREA

2 #non-ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 A 7F

37#5AMD EXtended Profiles for Overclocking (AMD EXPO™) & Extreme Memory
Profile (XMP)RI 7

(CPUFNAFFRYBL B FT B & RN ST FFHI TR B, 3R FEFIDRAMAE LR &Y
=, BEEREMEEANELEZHFTIR. )

*

BRIMAE

HFZ#5AMD Radeon™ B 7t A Ab FEH 2E .
1NDP#£0, AI74%51£3840x2160@144 HzH 43 PR
* 7 #5DP 1.4k A< K% HDR,
14N HDMIEED], AT 325 3%4096x2160@60 HzHI 4y Ph
* % $HDMI 2.1AEA & HDCP 2.3,
R TR A TRAHDMI 2.1 TMDSH#ISER9#EEA,
(BRINEERT RIS EE AMCPUM B E R, )

<0 =27 o £ p{Realtek® S
+  SZ#High Definition Audio
o ZAF2/A5NTIEE
BT E SR AT B E S SRR T, B ERTAFEE M,
BEHNEIRRHIEE,
P& * £ Realtek® 2.5GbE M£&i (2.5 Gbps/1 Gbps/100 Mbps)

*

%%iﬁ%#ﬁ
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AMD Wi-Fi 6E RZ616 (MT7922A22M) (PCB rev. 1.0)
WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax, #52.4/5/6 GHz T £k 35 6%
BLUETOOTH 5.2
Sz 11ax 160MHz 4 @ S 4R

Intel® Wi-Fi 6E AX210 (PCB rev. 1.1)

WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax, 3z3%2.4/5/6 GHzTc 2 35 EX
BLUETOOTH 5.3
4% 11ax 160MHz L& @ IS 4R

Realtek® Wi-Fi 6E RTL8852CE (PCB rev. 1.2)

WIFla, b, g, n, ac, ax, 37#%2.4/5/6 GHz T £k %

BLUETOOTH 5.3

T H%11ax 160MHz E & 1B IS HRHE
(EFRfEHEERRERRERIEEMAMESR. )
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14-PCI-E x1635#&(PCIEX16), Z£F-CPU:
» AMD i 7000FR 5403 ES, #5PCle 4.0 x161E1THIAE
» AMD i 8000Z%1-Phoenix 14bFE2E, 7 #5PCle 4.0 K x8iZ1THIHE
» AMD it 7 8000Z%1-Phoenix 24b32 88, S74%PCle 4.0 x4i=1THIHE
* PCIEX163HMEN X5 B ENVMe SSD, B R RE—k Bk K URES
PCIEX1648H1&,
HEFHA:
2/ PCI-E x163f#&, S74%PCle 3.0 x1iE1TH4&(PCIEX1_1/2)

a FiEig&EEO

*

1M 24E#8(M2A_CPU), Z=FCPU, #%Socket 3, M key,

type 25110/22110/2580/2280 SSD:

» AMD $it /2 7000% 5 4bFBES, Z4%FPCle 5.0 x4/x2 SSD

» AMD %t 8000Z %-Phoenix 14bIE2E, s732PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
» AMD $i 8000%51-Phoenix 24bEEEE, S£#5PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
1/1-M.2#E & (M2B_CPU), EFCPU, 3x#Socket 3, M key,

type 25110/22110/2580/2280 SSD:

» AMD £t 7000% 5 4b3E2S, 3%PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD

» AMD £t/ 8000% 5!-Phoenix 14bIEEE, 1%PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
» AMD i 8000 %1-Phoenix 24b 228, z##PCle 4.0 x2 SSD
1M 23 H(M2C_SB), 2Tk 48, H¥Socket 3, Mkey,

type 25110/22110/2580/2280 PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD

4/ SATA 3.0#0

NVMe SSD3Z##3ZRAID 0, RAID 1%RAID 10
SATARE £ 37 3% #33#RAID 0., RAID 15RAID 10

@ usB

* | o o

EFCPU:
11 NUSB Type-Co#M7#E /5 &0, #5USB 3.2 Gen 2
2/~USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#ZE L (41 f2)ZE /5 &0
E-FCPU+USB 2.0 Hub:
44NUSB 2.0 OEFEIO
HEESRH4A:
14 USB Type-C®# 0, 37#FUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2, ELRXMHELZ N ERA
USBIfR EEREH
31NUSB 3.2 Gen THEO(IMESEIO, 24N B2 HHk % M EARAUSB
)
44USB 2.0M1#0, FLRHHEL N ERAUSBIEREEEH
E T H4H+USB 3.2 Gen 1 Hub:
44~USB 3.2 Gen 13O /FEIO
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11NUSB Type-Co$EE, 37#USB 3.2 Gen 2x2
14NUSB 3.2 Gen 1#HEE

2/NUSB 2.0/ 14E B2

112 2 B LR B (BRAE AL GC-TPM2.0 SPI/GC-TPM2.0 SPI 2.0/
GC-TPM2.0 SPI V2{& i)

INEZEERA

N RGEEEH

14 5B CMOSEIHE SR

'@ EHEI0ESE
S RN

L R R R R R R R K R N AR R R 2

14~Q-Flash Plus$z4A

24 SMAK 400 (2T2R)D

14DP#O

11"HDMIEZEO

14~USB Type-C®#2H, 3z#FUSB 3.2 Gen 2
2/4NUSB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#2 (4T 8)
54-USB 3.2 Gen 130

449USB 2,011 0O

11 RJ-45M 0O

N ESEO

CELE

*

ESREITE® 1/0 #2HilEx

TEFIETE
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BIOS ¢ 14256 Mbit flash
= +  {EFLZIBILAMI UEFI BIOS
+ PnP1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0
. MMTEPEF + 23%GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)
* CCCEFMBEFLSERRERMAMER; SEFAZIFNINGEDLSRK
FIRBFETIAE
¢ $#Q-Flash
¢ 373%Q-Flash Plus

*

PSR Norton® Internet Security (OEMARZ)
z ¢ LAN bandwidth management software

crom *  SZ#FWindows 11 64-bit
Wamra o F5Windows 10 64-bit

*

ATX#R1&; 30.50mx 24.4cm

* FERAESERE R R ERE SN, BEMENHTER, BRBITEM,

o BEREME[ZHIEERF] TE FMEsFNIERER,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/Support/Utility/Motherboard?m=ut
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TEFIRRIERRLIZZE(CPURT, BEEEUTHRER:
& BTN RICPURE L ERMSTRSE R

(BEREMIERHXIHFHICPUTIR)

o RICPUZAY, IE S HRIREXH, MBIEMRHE,

« EIACPURISE—STRIGLE, B MHIR, CPUSTEM AN CPURGIER (S ZFHIACPU
PR M FfL B RCPURIE EMM AL E),

¢ BECPURERIREIAE,

+ FECPUBIHARUEERRICTEAAT, VIZ1EBNFR A, BN RS SECPURIHRR

o BEREEHCPUNIS I EIE, RINABIWEE Rt iE &k BB AR
B, EAXLEiR BN TEMIMET S HAERENE, MREERRGEEREBY
BRI, BT IRETEIAR, Hli0: CPU, B+, W77, BEERIRE,

A. AR B IEEE 51
1 S AE AR _ERICPUSE B f i B RCPURIM A B .

=Rl hiEE
FE—SHRGE

AMS5 CPU ##&

e =
- o~ = ACPU e
Mew oo BE @ SE—SHE |

AM5 CPU

A EREK CPURIENEBRANES, LRPESERRECPUARESELESONA
ENBLE .

o BEREMBEAEFERNEGRERH,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/210/quick-guide.htm|?m=sw
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B. RIRRR IR
K T 515 BAS CPUIE A 245 T EARAICPUSH BN,

@ % CPUTBIEHITY TR BSMET -

@ ¥ CPU fRIEHIAT [ _EEL Ak,

O UFIEKELE LEHNBRRY
%, BCPUIEHESE L& m LK
I, ERtEE EERNBERPED
S—EIE,

(2]

ILFHEHMEL CPU U, #5ik CPU B
E—HHEE (ZREIET) X
CPUEHIE LM —sTRI& (S R2H
CPU ERIM A FiEE LN ) 8
BHN.

(3]

WECPURKIEME, BHEELE
=H, gEEBAfETERINME,
WHBERIPESEDEE, BH
BREIATER %

* AR CPU IS, B RIECPU
B, IEBERARIPSEERERE FE,

CPUSRIEFREA CPU iHHER, ¥)/\BITH CPU IERHEHIH TEM{E, LIKIER CPU
xE:t Lok LS




C. RIRMMME
CPURHE TR RS REBHARE . (EFRBRRE RIS RIBRIETERBBRRE A, &
SE TR LB BT A E A F 48 )

HEERETHAI CPU L5 Rk —
BEBHBRE.

2]

Type A:

BRI R A CPU HREM
E—iphs, BES—bpmna
18 i) A 4E CPU FRTERIEE AT T 2 o
B RBER NN B EREA
VB -9

Type B:

HIEIER M CPU 1 B B2 i) U /> 12
BB CPURIEMIE, BHEBH
FAXUES B T A 4 51 3 o T AR B A,
BRIk AE 1-2-3-4 X B
R, R,

@ D

(O >3

* {E M Type BECHA KGR, 78 Bt 72
REWHFBL— R RBK, BES
1-2-3-4IRF B H R E—E, ERIFMAR
LEPE,

(3]
EEEHRRERNBIREBANER L
By CPU #{#4 XUsA FE IR EE (CPU_FAN),
BISER CPU B KB RI R %,
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E;Fﬂﬁ#zélﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁ BHERUTHER:
& ﬁﬁ%ﬁ)ﬂﬁﬁﬁE’]WT?%M’T%ZETEISEE*&E’JI% L, BiEERERSE. | hE. &
E. BRMRNES. (BEREMEEOEXIHNNELREERIIR)
s ERENGFEEZH, BEEWEERIREXH, LRERIRSE,
. AEEZEHRIET, ERANNAESR, AEEHTERE, WFELZIEREN
ﬁmo
o RIENTFEM, ESWHEMNDDRS_AQHEREF ALY,

¥ NTERERI:
DDR5_A1 | DDR5_A2 | DDR5_B1 | DDR5_B2
1XHESR -- v
2 NTFES -- v --
AENEE v v v

(v: REANTF, --: FARKNH)
(*: BHWEERFRILAR)

0000 opgm

51 DDR5_A1
Sl DDR5_A2

WEERFREAR

IR B4 N SR IE H 2 45 WE 1 A1 77452 7K (Dual Channel Technology). %3 M7E4< /5, BIOS
SHIKRNNENAERERE, HMEANBENER, AEIHSENTEREREGN AR
KIS,

NN TF IR 5> AL IEE (Channel):

» iEJEA (Channel A): DDR5_A1, DDR5_A2

» iEJEB (Channel B): DDR5_B1, DDR5_B2

BIFCPURIR], HEERANBENFRAR, ERENEFEFHNFEZUATIR:

1. MRARK—ZNTFR, TEBIHIBEENTFREAR,
2. MREREMIHULAEFSR, BWEERBRMNANTFEEERRE. [ hE. EE, k),
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EFFRREY R, HERUTHEER:
& < BEWIAERNY RFAREELEIRNZFER, AR RFHER
Fo
o EREYRFZE, BELBRIEXA, LREMIRE,

BERTHSEREY REERRET RN R-FHER:

1. ERFEHBAENY B-FEE, BRRBRVESE. HESHEEHER,
2. By RENFIEE, EEE TENGER,

3 EMEY RENEFIHECTERNEERN,

4 By RS BEIRBLEETIERN,

5 REREMENY RFRE, BERHEINHES L.

6. FFREBIE, HALEEEBIOSHIEEST BFHEXMNIZE,

7. FERIERFEPREY RFATIAIIREIIERE,

L:J;é% POIEX16H 1
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fo

© Q-Flash Plus}&§g®

@

Q-Flash Plust2 18 F 2 4t XA (SHEHURR) RS TEFBIOS, #id EE R4S EEOMNUE,
2 TQ-Flash Plusiz Bl S BB H BN BIRIES - 1B1TRQFLEDS FFIRIRIR (R R I LR 1TLE
%), QFLED[AIXR1Z 1L AR R EBIOSE #H 45 H o

SMAX DO (2T2R)O

EEREEEO,

@ BREPERLED, THREBRHRLFZBEWARTT,

DP#ERQ
DPERT AIIMEE G RIBFHIIEIN, th T FWERXMNEF RS S EH, BT LLEREZ 0P
BEOMNE REZMIERE, i*: DPRAT iF5143840x2160@144 HzRI 5 P2, SLRRET T35
HH PRIRIEHEAN R REMAERE,
HDMIER
" ORI 3R A FHDCP 2.3#31#& 3B 32 #Dolby TrueHDA DTS HD Master
Hnml AudioBE S SHE, AT 2 #551£192KHZ/24bit 7.1-channel LPCME S5
Ho SEATUERE T IFHDMIE O BREE E IO, HDMIFE AR A 2 3551%4096x2160@60 Hz
HS R, LR EHNS BRLSRIEEANEREBMEARE,
LIRRIEDPHDMIZ F/T, B S IE M A TRILIZ &% ADP/HDMI (T &S E
AEIRMERGEMERR).

USB 2.011.1R1

HEEOZHFUSB 2.0 1804&, IEATIAZEREUSBIZ & ZE IO,

USB 3.2 Gen 1¥&Q

IO $HUSB 3.2 Gen 14118, FHAIFRETUSB 2.0M4&, 1ERTLLERZEUSBIZ & E IEO,
USB Type-C®# [1(32#5USB 3.2 Gen 2)

IeHEM 32 H#5FUSB 3.2 Gen 2#4& B3R FART IE R AGATIR T, FFAIFRETUSB 3.2 Gen 12USB 2.0/
o AT LLERZUSBIRE R O,

LB B650 AORUS ELITE AX$R 4t Ih&E

© ERRERTREEFMEREN, HEBRIGERNED, BRRERETRG
BN,
o FBRRIERER, BHEERY, VI2ERERED, URERZEONKLIKRENR,
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o RMZiEN(RI-45)
MO 2= EM - (Gigabit Ethernet), IRHELZEL ZEEN, fFHEEXEH T 51%2.5 GB
(2.5 Gbps), MZiEO4ERATH A T:

ERIETAT ETIETRA BRI ETHRRAT:
| KERE | BM STERE | 58
[T e BREEAT | FeHiIEE 2.5 Gbps AR ERRIET
Eﬁﬁﬂ BEEAT | fHIEE 1 Gbps IR T HEE
TR FEHE R 100 Mbps

B2 3m!

6 USB3.2Gen 2 Type-AlEO(L )
O #5USB 3.2 Gen 2814, H AT 3RATFUSB 3.2 Gen 1% USB 2.0#14&, & AT LEHEUSB
wEEEO,

© USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#E 1 (41 £8)(Q-Flash Plusi& Q)
O #USB 3.2 Gen 281§, FF AT 3R A TUSB 3.2 Gen 12 USB 2.0114&, #E AT LEHEUSBIZ
FZE IO, $147Q-Flash Plus @, E USSR ZE IO,

o FIMA /Ry T
OB SRNTL, SMEFRIR, FE S TR EMF SN &R AEZ IO,

o EHiua /AT EWY\E T

HEOAEMEHL.
® ERR/AREERTME
HEOAZTREREL,
EMERFLIZENT:
&0 B2 47l 517 74
O EHNIEHI G v v v
O EH /AT BRI St v v v v
® ERAFREEREHS v v
B EARE S v
B E R A A E T E IR RE, FERTIRET AN, NS
SRR E

o BERENEEAFRRERNIEERH,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/697/realtek897-audio.html

(i) HZERB3NQ-Flash PlusThge, IEEKREMLE M [~ RINGENT A | K%,
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27 PMEBRHERIETIT

iR

R EERARST SWHERAPERIURSHEEERA LR ELMRGEN LN, REHE
Lo

G—e RST_SW

e 5 -
DewOo HE o B3

RS EERMRESMINGEE, BETE AHMINE, EEHZMILE# [BIOSTE
FigE | - [RST_SW (MULTIKEY) | #93t R,

WREHETIT
REHETUTATIARRIHIECPU, MTF. BEFRBIERFHIREREIES, CPU, DRAMKEVGALT
SREMEXTEEFRE; BOOTA SRR MR FRHIANBIERS,

CPU: CPURZ&IETRAT

DRAM: HTEREIERAT

VGA: B-FRAEIETAT
BOOT: R1ERFRTASIETAT
™ [vea [ aoor]

=X

e 5
e g e e e Y s |




2-8  JREER kR ITR
a1
—
]
]
]
]
12
12
12
1)  ATX_12VIATX_12v1 11) BAT
2) ATX 12) M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU/M2C_SB
3) CPU_FAN 13)  F_PANEL
4)  SYS_FAN1/2/3 14)  F_AUDIO
5) SYS_FAN4_PUMP 15)  F_U320G
6) CPU_OPT 16) F_U32
7) D_LED1/D_LED2 17)  F_USB1/F_USB2
8) CPU_LED 18)  SPLTPM
9) LED_C1/LED_C2 19) CLR_CMOS
10)  SATA30/1/2/3 20) RST

A\

EEETIMEFE R EN, BEEUTHER:

EEBIAERANE RS RS EEENBER S,

c ERERTEEZH, FELHEEREMYRIEXH, HEFRIFELBRERK
B, RIS RIR &R

« REFREEFREIRA, FERAMAEENEOSHEECEZES,
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1/2) ATX_12V1/ATX_12V/ATX (4 PIN, 8 PIN CPUtEE$% 2 K2 24 PIN 3= #f e 35 HE)
15 R IR A A R TR R B IR M B B B RS E M RIRA AR L BT BT . TR FRIRIEEE

B, e E R IRA N ERMRIRE XA, BEfMAREHNEERRE,
WINERB T EEFENER,

FE IR EE H BRI T,

2VEIREE T ERIRMCPURIR, HiZH# L12VERIRIEE, RREBASE,
AERY REKR, BWEERBHD RN ERM RGO L), LIt 2%

B NE K, HERBANERIRIEMHNSE, 7]

=R

[=—— 3|
(e FEEOD EE O

5{lo)oefofoll8

1 s jeee e 4

ATX_12V

24

BELSHRRERERTTIEF,
ATX_12V1:
3 r.\,_|r.\ 4 ;%Hﬂ] EX
1| R
teded|? 2|
ATX_12V1 3 +12V
4 | +2v
ATX_12V:
R | EX B | EX
1| MR (INBESPINEY| 5 | H12V (XM SPINEIER
BiFEEOER) BFEEOER)
2 | B (IREESPINAI| 6 | +12V ({REEBPINHIEE
BiREOER) BEOER)
3 b 7 +12V
4 HE A 8 +12V
ATX:
B | EX BH | EX
1| 33v 13 | 33V
2 | 33v 14| 2V
3| 15 | $EHIED
4 |45y 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
5 | R 17| B
6 | +5v 18 | HEHE
7 e 19 | B
8 Power Good 20 | Z1EA
9 | 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 | 45V
10 +12V 22 +5V
1M | 12V (IRHE24PINBIER| 23 | +5V ({R L 24 PINEY EE
BEOER) BEOER)
12| 33V (XML 24 PIN WIFRIR| 24 | #EibiD ({4t 24 PIN B4
BOER) BIEEOER)
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3 (& #% I, a4 EE)
e AR BB KB R EEED A 4-pin, X EEFRERR A PIRIG T, REMBEETEAE(BREAE

k), HEERREEHL

WETHFERMERGRARE, LUkB]_ EERRR TR,

CPU_FAN

=R

ok 4

BE, FUEBLEARFERIEHNIL TR KA A BEE AL That, &

[

CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1

1

SYS_FAN2/3

5) SYS_FAN4_PUMP (%4t R /7K 3% $ FE)
M RUB KRB RE Ad-pine HABEEBRIRIG T, REMETEA RSB EE HEME), BEE
ARG EITIEE, R EA BRI TR SARUE 7 8E(E Rk ThaE . @IWETHIAER
INSERGEEIRRUE, LUAE] HEREIRIERE, IRt AT IR UK RIE R TIAE, g

BEEREMILE A [BIOSTZFFIZE | - [Smart Fan 6] #935EA).

=

e e | e | [ o | e |

1

Bl . SYS FAN4_
PUMP

| EX
1| R
2 | EBEEEER
3 | BEEidie
4 | BXSEIRERER I

| EX
1| R
2 | EREEEEGR
3 | HEEiR
4 | BXEIRATEEESEIM
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6) CPU_OPT (CPUR.Fa/7k 3R 3 FE)
L RUBR K SRR EE A 4-pino ILHREEAFIRIZIT, ZEMBERHTE(RBE AEMLE), HRE
RREEGRIThEE, FUEBRA R SR IT A BIARRUE A BRI ThEE,

B | EX
— 1 Feith
L 2 | mEREEEH
3| EEGTM
4 Pk B8 1) 2% 33 R 45 o B

= 5|
Cwemmo 00 O O

$EEE CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1/2/3 SYS_FAN4_PUMP CPU_OPT
RABR AR 2A 2A 2A 2A
RAHENE 24N 24N 24N 24W

o ESWE EEHKBERBRIEREE, LiBERCPUR RGE A TR ITIERE, &R
B E RS HCPUKE S 2 RF
o XU RSB IBEREEF IR L, (5 B BB TE ST L
7) D_LED1/D_LED2 (o]4g$2LEDYT Hi el iR IE EE)
13X 647 [ T I AR AE5050 R 4R AELEDKT 5, B KAEFE 5% 1E(5(K4¥F), LEDEIE 10008 A

KT D_LED2

! BH | EX
@ 1| VvEY)
(0080 2 Data
q D_LED1 D_LED2 3 TER
4 | EEHE

=—— o
DOm0 HEH o B3

D_LED1

EHARIELEDATH R E IR E  RERHBEATHHRIR

EHEO L =ARET)EEEMENZEE, TERR Wl
1

:IZ% PiE: ,% i%:_ ﬁf,ﬂ— ﬁ*% Eﬁ o Ve w\ni)

@ BRATHHIEHIIIGE, BEREMIEES [ ~RINEN A | B,

A 4RIELEDATH

ﬁ RIHABIRAT, BHELHRERBMWAERXA, FESRREBMESTLRE, Uk
SRR IR
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8) CPU_LED (B#% R B3 XT#/RGB LEDAT e iR E)
IR JEE AT S B P XUBR KT 5 Bl R #E5050 RGB LEDXT#5(12V/IGIR/B), SR KA R 2245124
), KERHIH2m,

9)

CPU_LED

0000k

= 5|
e mmo EHE O O

B XU AT SRGB LEDAT R 2 I AREE . REERHFFAT
IR IR (O _ E = AR R & E AR RN (12V), R

ERTIBRIER AT HIRE,

LED_C1/LED_C2 (RGB LEDYT e iF # HE)

Bl | EX
1 12V
2 G
3 R
4 B

RGB LEDXT#

X RE T HE AR #5050 RGB LEDAT#5(12V/G/R/B), 52 A MR 222k (121445), K EEBR %I

H12m,
LED_C2

(#0000

LED_C1

=R

LED_CH
TE1SRGB LEDAT R E IR, TA B AT H R R IR (12
A E=AMARR)EEERENEE (12V), FERREBRE
FATH RS

0000N

LED_C2

M | EX
1 12V
2 G
3 R
4 B

RGB LEDAT#

@ BRATHIIEHIIIGE, BEREMIE [F~RINBEN A | B,

C RIRHIRAT, BHELEREREMWEIRXA, FEHRREBRERLRE, U&k

SRR & HIRER
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10) SATA3 0/1/2/3 (SATA 3.0#& 1)
X BESATARE O ST #5SATA 3.08148, FF RT3k A FSATA 2.0 SATA 1.08148, —/NSATAR: O R ik
EE—NSATAE &, FTIUEERAID 0, RAID 1% RAID 10842 51, FIEEMERAD, EERK
FEMUEE W [ | B,

=R

o Rl we | e | [ 5 R

—

IE

B

= | EX
el
TXP
TXN
Hehp)
RXN
RXP

Fehp)

~Nolgalslw|N|—~

HERDPIELRIIGE, BEKREMIAE [BIOSTEFIRE | - [SATA Configuration

Byt AR,

1) BAT (s:tt)

I E R R i R 4 T 3k TR IS (R TR A CMOSHIR (B30 : HHAKBIOSIZ B)FT BRI 77,
YU EME R ARER, SERCMOSHEHRHIREIRK, RIL Lt N E R SME R,

Dwwmmo D0 O O

BAT «—

IR AR B IRBR R ith SR B B CMOSEI#7R «

1.
2.

3,
4,

TESER RN, R

ANVO R R I Rt EEFRER Y, SR — S (SR ER gL
BFZ R E BRI EER E 5uAR, EREE AT
BRI,

# ERIREHEF .

o BEHRAMIET, 155w K R AR R IR R IR IR L

- EfmtFEERERRESHE, FEBKNESTEES IR &R,
« BRLEBITEMREMSAHERMESH, FRAMIERSRER,

o REAAME, HEER M ERIEE)RRIERAE L),

o EHTORMIER AR LA ALE,
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12)

o BEREMESEEIFRHIM.2 EZ-LatchZ 215 A,
M.2 EZ-LatchZ2 3¢

(i)

M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU/M2C_SB (M.2 SSD #E#8)

M.2 SSD%3AM.2 SATA SSDRKM.2 PCle SSD, 1tkEHRAIM.2 SSD #HTEIX 3Z#5M.2 PCle SSDo M.2
R AT M RAIDHEEZ S, {8 2M.2PCle SSDTL L 5 HESATARE & HEIMZ HERFET, &
IREMERAID, BEREMuAE 8 [ R RS | i,

@

] M2A_CPU
/| 8 T
- I
mp
& 110 80 il
| 1o M2_B__’Ef’u

= =D}

©
e.r 10 80 i

o —e M2A_CPU S
M2C_SB
o

5 =)
80 il

e e o P e s e R e |

BT 5B IEM.2 SSDIE Atz 25 FM 2451,
$BE—:
BERBEE R AR TR, FIAERIEM.2 SSDHIM.2EIEST, IRLRERE
HIM.2 SSDIIR KX BB A RIFLAL, M2 EZLatch-EH FEFE, EHRELZEFHAHBE
ZALLIE
o BEERESEHIFHIM2 SSDAT, IBERBREZ Latch30, HBULARE kB Mg a2 22/
BB ZESSD,
o EEA0FLAIREEM.2 SSD, BitkFLAI_FEEREH FIBERT, i§FMREZ Latch
0, FABEA R 45iE .,

SHE=.

EM.2 SSDIARI AN AINTERE, $2[EM.2 SSDEATH#, 15M.2 SSDAASL L2 Z=M.2 EZ-Latch
+#nFEHnE,

TR=:

B EWRBR A RERIERE, ISR A7 G R A S e R AR FLAL,

X EM 2ABEE TS HISSDLEL

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M.2PClex2SSD | M.2 SATASSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2B_CPU v (8 v X
M2C_SB v v X

https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/919/M2-ezlatch.html

*EREA R RS BT A RE, B SEERER KB HITIRRR

REX IR MRCPUTIE
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13) F_PANEL (= # B 4% 45 EE)
VAR RIRET X, REEBE X, WY\ VIEEFBRNFX/BERFRRREIETER
KTEPTLURZE IR IR IR TSR ST S, SR RS ER M E ()R

[reimsamaT | [RimsrsE | [wuist]

SPEAK-

+ SPEAK+
NC
NC

20
19

HH

PWR_LED+
PWR_LED-
I| “PWR_LED.

Dme o OO0 O EE

!
fa

F_PANEL

* PLED/PWR_LED - 838 /RAT:

RekS |42 | EREVEWTERBNRIFERE R, SRFIEFESTH, HRT
S0 % | ARERE; R NRERET(S3/S4) K XAL(S5)RS, MIAER,
S3/S4/S5 TR
PW - ERIRFFK:

e E B YL AT 7 EAR A E B IR T 8 1 RTIZEBIOSTZ iR B iRl A
(BEREMEH [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN #9352 BA)o

SPEAK - I\ TR :

EREE BRI A ERABE, RESIUARE RS KR B BRTHFHRR, @5 IE
LA, SE LA,

HD - FE & BN EFERAT:

R T AL BT AR MR R B ETE R AT, HIERAFIENERE R SRRE,

« RES-RHKEEHFX:

EREEEMYLER A EROEE I X (Reset) B . ERFAXNMIEEEEFFHA, 7]
MR TEEFRERENBIRSR

« Cl- BRIt /Rt st

EREZE R LAV AR IR R I KRR RE, DTN AR TR W IR, AE=ERAIL
Ihge, BEBEALIRITHIRKIE,

* NC: %Vﬁﬁﬁo

REERNET A RS ERIE TS RATENAETME AR, TEEFEEFEFX, REEE
FFK., BRIRIETRAT, R EEIETRAT. WIS, BRILE LES &,
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14) F_AUDIO (R & & 505 EE)
BT E & SHEEE 37 45HD (High Definition, SR E). BT LUERNAERI T MR HEHRE
IR, ZEEEHATHERNENELRTEREYSR, BRRAYWREMILE
TEEREERR,

B | EX

MICL
pe:3uliil
MICR
TAER

Head Phone R
= 52 XU
SENSE_SEND
TeHERD
Head Phone L
Bl

Olo|Nlo|lo|lslw N =

o

Do 00 O O

F_AUDIO

BEMTEVARN AT SMERL I IERRY, MEVENFTIRERRELHE
AR, G EEE E AN AERIER.

15) F_U320G (USB Type-CoE Q¥ RIEEE, ST#FUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2)
I HERE ST 3 USB 3.2 Gen 2x2#0 & FFAT#EH— 4N USB#: O,

B | EX EH | X
1 | vBUS 11| vBUS
2 | X+ 12| TX2+
3 | ™ 13| Tx2-
4 i 14 | #EhR
5 | RX1+ 15 | RX2+
> F_U320G 6 | RX1- 16 | Rx2-
7 | vBUS 17 | BER
8 | ccl 18 | D-
9 | sBU1 19 | D+
= . 10 SBU2 20 CC2
Oww OO0 080 o C3
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16) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1#& A ¥ RIEEE)
1A EE S 5 USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0804&, — MEEERT A H A 1 USBEEO . HEEMA &2
USB 3.2 Gen 12 MMY3.55~T BT E Y RER, AT BX R L R IEH I,

1 10
20 1
B | EX B | EX
q 1| VBUS 1| D2+
2 | SSRX!- 12 | D2
3 | SSRX1+ 13| #EtE
E 4 | 14 | SSTX2+
L—F U2 5 | SSTX!- 15 | SSTX2-
@] 6 | SSTX1+ 16 | HEdhE)
Oew oo 08 o £ 7 HEH R 17 SSRX2+
8 | DI- 18 | SSRx2-
9 | D1+ 19 | VBUS
10 | THER 20 | T

17) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.0/1.1¥& Q¥ RIHEE)
X L F EE S 35 USB 2.01 K14, @ITUSBY R44HR, — Ml AT UEH ™~ USB#EEO,, USBH
BRI ME G, SR RS R IEEEE,

i
=

EX
R (5V)
iR (5V)
USB DX-
USB DY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
et
Ee:3 vl
TeHER]
ZIER

3>
o
Ol N|o|lga|~|w N =

o

= 5|
D m@mEmo O O O

F_USB2 F_USB1

HEFRUSBY RIYIRAT, 1B SR M EIRXH, FEHRIRLBREERKER, L%
& IERUSBY R IRAIHI S o
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18) SPI_TPM (2 £ INER IR E 1 1E E)
AT L& HESPIA I TPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 & TN HR 2 3R B2,

B | EX

Data Output
iR (1.8V)
FHER
ZIER
Data Input
CLK

Chip Select
R
IRQ
FER
TAER
RST

o Nl oA |w|[ N

©

o

]
Dme e 00 @ 3

-

SPI_TPM

N

19) CLR_CMOS (;EB&CMOSENIEThRE £ 1)
F AL SR AT LU EARAUBIOSIE B MR &R, EBIH IR BE, NRIEZEBRCMOSERE
B, 1545 AR LR F 2 K0 & IR Y E I A AL 3 SR EORD $h,

(aa] FrRE: —ARIETT
00)] 5E: &K CMOS iR

=

CLR_CMOS

e @S R O ]

o EBRCMOSEHERT, 15 &KW X HIHB AR R HIREBIRLZ,
o FRHLIEIE3EN\BIOSEL N K~ F1i% {& (Load Optimized Defaults)z B4 THINIZ BE(EE
K E=Mih i) [BIOSTEFIZE | B9 AA).
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20) RST (R EEEHM)
RGEESTHIRST)AT 4 2 f B LA BT 7 EAR A E B FF 5 (Reset) 2, T RATLHMF %
EEEMRFNM, TR TEEFXREKERBIRS

B | EX
1
o 1| BB
2 | HE

=—— S -
Oww OO0 EHE o

REEEHMRST)RESHINERE, BETEAHME, BERENIAEN
[BIOSTEFi&E | — [RST_SW (MULTIKEY) | #9%t R,
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$=KE BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R %) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERGEE
TREFIEENIEESE, TEIEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
ERHENRIERSZS, BIOSESTBIOSIRERF, AP KBERBITRERASH, FHMK
EETESRBUTH ERIThEE,

FFHECMOSEIHRFTERIFE ST IR _ERY4BFE AR, EI SR GRRX AN, XEHEHFS
BK, HTRBABRIEN, REERIZIUXEITELIRE,

HEHENBIOSKERRF, BIRFEE, BIOSTE#{TPOSTHY, 2 T <Delete>§2{E Al it \BIOSi& &
EFEEE,

LHIZEEEHBIOS, ATLME A= HIBIOSE#77i%: Q-FlashzQ-Flash Plus,
* Q-Flash ;EAT7EBIOSIZ B2 FF W E HBIOSHIE M, L AP ARTHNBRER S, SAATLIERR
B ek & #4BIOS,
* Q-Flash PlustR 15T R G KH(SSEHAER )RS TEHMBIOS, @il EEEREHOMUA,
2 TQ-Flash PlusiZBI S BRI H HNBIRIEE
ETHEQ-FlashX%Q-Flash Plustyi¥ 4R {E AT i%, IEE R E MG E 8 [ F~FINEET 4R ] - [BIOSE
HAENR IR,

o EHBIOSHEBENMNE, tNRIE(ERAERTRANBIOSEFEE, RINBIWERE
A EEEFHBIOS, IFEHBIOS, B/VDEIHAT, LUE BN Y AIRIETMIE K R SR,
o BMNABWIEHETEBIOSKEERFIIZEME, AAREEIER RFEARBENE
ERAFHANER, INREILEHIRERRENRESATHLE, iHiXEFEBRCMOS
R EEHIE, BBIOSIEERE ZH FiLE,
- BEMCMOSIZEE, E5EE "% - [Mith ] 5 [CLR_CMOS$TH ] Byt B, SR
ZMuE i [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Load Optimized Defaults| Bi5 R,

o BERENEAEFRMBIOS BFIEEH,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/917/amd600-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

DEL : BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH Iﬂﬁﬁﬁi

TheE R iR A
<DEL>; BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
2 <Delete> §#3# A\ BIOS & B2 FEEHE, siEiT BIOS i EFRFFi#t N\ Q-Flash,

<F12>; BOOT MENU
Boot Menu ZhBEiLEAREHEN BIOS R BERRFHMALIREMEF L&, EA <> <> §
EREEAMRETINIEE, AT <Enter> BFIN, REASEEHMZERIREF o
EE: EHEEFARIRERERTZRFA. EFANIGREMNMEUEBIOS HERF
MBI FIUIRFEEAE,

<END>: Q-FLASH
2 <End> BILIERFHN BIOS K B FHAEEIEH N Q-Flash,
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FHUE RRRERGREDERF
41 BRERERE

STHBIOSHIIRE T, AT IR RERIER S,

AT EMRIERSECNERADIEHIRRIRSIZR, AHRREMRERRDTYE, BIERERE
R4/, FFEGIGABYTE Control Centeri2 FF, RIEEFMB IR F, HEELTENIREREE
BIMERE TR L ERAIDIEHIRMIREIZE, BSZ TS E:

SH—:
BEREMS, BRZEWRTHRBSH=RR, £ [ ZHF5TH\T\SATA RAID/AHCI] TUE T
AMD RAID Preinstall Driverf2 7, 1§ EfE R HEHZIUE,

7
HIRERGHEEFNHPUTZRBRERGNS R, HENIREEFI0EE LI, HEF

[H5E ] o

TR=:

EIEUE, HENRADIRSIEFHIXGRE, KFEZEUT=ZRHEF,
® AMD-RAID Bottom Device

@ AMD-RAID Controller

® AMD-RAID Config Device

HNTERNRISEFG, BRERERENERE,

@ oy Windows REEX
ENEEEPEHER
DERaLERERTRSNEDESH)

EERER )

-34-



4-2 BHPEFRER

BERGRERRE, EREA TRSHIIGEEEZEEITGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC, #
EEHRO) THARERDEFRNETEBRFEINEE, 5% [ 23 | B ITRE, (BEH
ik [BIOSTEFFi% & | H [Settings\IO Ports\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities
Downloader | A% & 4 [Enabled] ).

HER B

LA R EREE [EULA (A FEUHR) | 15 B HITET, 53% [Accept | 23EGIGABYTE Control Center
(GCC)o 7EGIGABYTE CONTROL CENTERIMEEF AR ELEHREFRTEEFG, T
[R%E | SERAAIHITREE,

amEs

@ R, ESLWARGDERE TR,
o BERENIEETEESHRENR,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/916/amd600-app.html

o EEREMMEHE SHEEMERIFIRIA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FLE

B 3¢

51 B

RAID{E %y :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 10
EEEHE >2 2 4
uns R Eﬁtﬁ%‘?ﬂ%%d\ﬁ’\l RERINGES (@ﬁﬁ%gﬁ%%&
LUSEINRE No Yes Yes
EHRHER:

R 4FRAID 0. RAID 1%RAID 10, B EMIIFNIEKE ERESHENEREHE,
o SATARE#ENSSD, AiAZE| HERMERE, BERERRESRERTENELR,
+ Windows BIERFERIRIEHE,

 AIEMBIRAE,

° Uﬂo

@ UM 2 PCle SD, Tk 5 HESATA L2 FH IR LR 11,

o BEKENEEEEFRIRADZERR,

https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/918/amd600-raid.html
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: B650 AORUS ELITE AX / B650 AORUS ELITE

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

+ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Radio Equi Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE

DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
c € Q HU | IE [ IS | IT | L |LT | LU
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

NCC Wireless Statements /| $E4R5R (B &5 200 :
R M R E R A

(1) HUSHERRFH 2 ARZRE SRR - FRET
VERINEE - (RYPRITIRREM Z (ER RS SR 2 R T HEaREE
TR TS EERER - AT ETRIERE - IEREEEEARUEFE 2 HARE
T3~ R RCBEE R M R R S 2 T -

(2) e T T R AR R -

HATHEIRGNT » fEEE

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz-535 GHz LH A & At8dt= 4 A= dUoME AHESHES ot L Ct.

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~5.35 GHz 7 : B DH DA,

Wireless module approvals:
To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard.
For example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

Motherboard revision no.: Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
B650 AORUS ELITE AX rev. 1.0 AMD Corporation RZ616, MediaTek MT7922A22M
B650 AORUS ELITE AX rev. 1.1 Intel® Corporation AX210NGW

B650 AORUS ELITE AX rev. 1.2 Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8852CE

Approvals for wireless module RZ616, MT7922A22M:

United States FCC. India WPC: Qatar CRA:
FCC ID: RAS-MT7922A22M ETA-SD-20210503201 CRA/SM/2021/5-0007518
Canada ISED: Japan BT d - oo «( CCAI21Y10050T2
IC: 7542A- MT7922A22M
Australia ACMA: [R] 020-210086 A A Ukraine:
005 21
T] D210041020 \&
Singapore IMDA: C

5.15~5.35GHz AR Comples with VA0 CTO6 21
China CMIIT: 5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only :
CMIIT ID: 2021AJ12359 (M)

Europe: Kuwait: South Korea NRRA:

CITRA: 5080
Pakistan PTA:

Approved by PTA
TAC n0:9.618/2021

Approvals for wireless module AX210NGW:

United States FCC: India WPC: Qatar CRA:

FCC ID: PD9AX210NG ETA-SD-20201006833 CSA/SM/2020/5-0006291
Canada ISED: Japan B &: Serbia: A ( CCAH20Y10080T6

IC: 1000M-AX210NG
Australia ACMA: [R] 003-220254 Ukraine:

D220163003 @
5GHz band (W53, W53) and 6GHz (LPI) UATRO28

Belarus: Indoor use only (Except communicate

to W52 high power radio)
TPE’V Oman TRA: South Korea NRRA:

Applicant number: D080001

China CMIIT: . |
CMIIT ID: 2020A111402 (M) Approval number TRA/TA-R/10113/20 nearaoGy
Europe: Pakistan PTA:

2.41707] (212
7171) AXZTONGW

Approved by PTA
TAC no.:9.1000/2020

fon  Chin, Tawan

A AE] ~ TESREUE R RS E SRR ~ IR R 2
o WEE
E(E - RDPRASEEM R 2 G
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Approvals for wireless module RTL8852CE:

United States FCC:
FCC ID: TX2-RTL8852CE

India WPC:
ETA-SD-20220908233

Serbia: A

Canada ISED:;
IC: 6317A-RTLBB52CE

Japan fHE

Australia ACM)

VioN

a CMI
CMIIT ID: 2022AJ9304(M)

Chin

220076020
T/ [R] 020220232

B EIWSUSISERAERRIE TS,
(EBlCLIHTENTBERIR)
BRAICEY6GCHIE BRI T

«( CCAF22Y10250T1

)y [South Korea NRRA:

Europe: c €

New-Zealand SMR:
R-NZ

Pakistan PTA:
Approved by PTA
TAC no: 9.1176/2022

R-C-RTK-RTLBES2CE
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

FE (EFBRFEFraEBLEEERG) RTFHIREA
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TR 4 PR
Environment-friendly use period
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BEMR
AR - -
A & & Fayi:] SREE SR FRE
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E Rl 2 B AR o o o o o o
LR R x o o o o o
S REAMEHEH x o o o o o
ERER x [¢) ¢} ¢} o o
WEEF TR x o o o e} o
INEME SERE O R & x o o o o o
RESRE o o o o o o
BhIEFHI, BOAE, REREMIE o o o o o o

ARRAEARAE SUT 11364 HIRE S o

O: RRZAEMRIEZIB MG HRME K& B GBIT 26572 MEMREZEKU T
x: RNZAEYREDEZBHHE DRV BRE S BB GBIT 26572 MEMREEK,
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FENAR, RS REERRNERS R, EEEE——HRE, EUER,
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RERHEAFHRmREPEAREMNERERN (T8 RAMK ) REUSERERSE, WSMIER
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HEFWERRERRERIEFUERATEPEARENERN(FEEBRAMR)ERTEXEEN
IR EER o

RIFEFEAREMEDR)AREEFRBERENESER), APEEAEEERREEHR, HE
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- BRESBEEEN

HARRSE T 400-820-9608

fR&EE: 28—~ 28A: 9:00~18:00 GEET /RAKRS)
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